DECLASSIFIED
Autboriy VYD 39307







DECLASSIFIED

Authority NNO 883078

SC
Al




DECLASSIFIED
Authori

ngM %m@&_ﬂ -

S R o A
=9 2" 4—/,(/21
5 Seows

/.ﬁu_,aﬂowél/w



@:l: T P4 L\,\, Mo:anl.d;—:
Can %Mio-} P, 23#
st/ d O Pe0 %-OM/ s

Yoo “Pobice Clidh-foird’

B-T13 an Ooplisie Sprong
foo dlail g isine
do! b Mgy

Rl Pbtew



DECLASSIFIED
Authority_ 8

s.m’ros, Aurora Teodoro
3206 Int 2, P, Zavpanta, Singalong

Single
13 4ug 26 /

Vet Sranch High ¢
Ve eh Seh Graa
25 0ot B8 %o date

F77 452>
santos, Virginla Santlago
P, Surgos, Pasig, xizal Sy 722
single
e (12290 L
Secords Branch §
Fie tiin ormal Grad
3 hee ¥ t0 aste
Santos, Suby ernandes it
67 del Monte Ave,
7 o ac 3
single 4 Higt
mall clerk = o e

He Fiv,Adjutant Brn, 4dm Sec
£r 18 Bec 45 to d te

Santos, Cella Hernandez:
§7 ax’san Frencisco delimonte, 40 =—
23 Aug 2!

Gen clerk

Va Br/LfS
4 Mar 46 to date
2nd H1

1 7 I

5ANT0S, Paz Moraleda |

497 Looban, Paco, Manila N .
i married to Jose Saftos, same éddress Tm,._;ﬁ--
EFroj
fr i1 \.una‘;‘
05, de 1a Vir ginis V.
213 F, Jocson, Sampalo
married to Bemito de i Santos, same address
fr 5 May 47 t111 11 Ont 47,
Gen Glerk - FA Bra

to 28 June 47

SANTO! Guadalupe Hernandez
12 Dec 28
67 ’5!‘!‘10 San Jose, San Franclsco de Monte ™
sin;
Gen Llsl‘k
groy i -
8 Mar DEB.393 27 ave 48 el
an High Schodl

SANTOS, Aurora Teano
210 Tehement, Vitas, Tondo

marcied to et Tmperial Santog, same address
Clerk typl

fr 17 June 47 £111 4 Sept 47

rel due to absences
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AR UL
Report of Investijation 21 apr S0

Deputy Ghief, Inv or bir, S & C Div

1, Aattached hereto is & repart of investization made by Mr,
Koppelman for your information and whatever action you dewn necessary,

2, Major Chesson has directed Negords Dranch to suro oximately
ten (10) cases that were n usand pesos (FLC 1, /)u) to try
to deterninc the percentagas rf fraw :Ivl"ﬂ [ had been paid by
Arrears in Pay, On scme of tho cases alrew croened Recomds Iranch
the initials of “r, Adolfo Mazeallanes appeared as the final adjudicabor.
It is belisved that he has been involved in numerous fraudulent claimse

3+ Wr, Koppelman, in his report under paragraph Lb, recommends
that the additional income gained by Mr. Maggallanes be reported to the
Bureau of Internal Revenue., Recommend this action be withheld until
eomplete study has been svbnitted by Racords Dranch,

Incl: a/s g Le We GRELN
Captain INF
Deputy Ghief, Investigation dranch

—
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AGRD-I
Report of Investigation 20 April 1950

Asst Ch, Inv Br (Civ) Ch, Inv Br

FACTS:

Investigation began because of letter received by the
undersigned on or about 11 April 1950 accusing Mr, Magdaleno
Morales of falsifying documents and/or putting necessary
papers within the 201 files of veterans thereby having them
approved for payments not authorized, The letter further
stated Mr. Morales received up to forty per, cent (40%) from
the ts and/or veterans for accomplishing the above.
The letter was signed by a Jose Lopes (unknown to the under—
signed) and who could not be identified., The letter further
specified the specific case of Lt., Pedro Joingeco. (See
Inclosure 4)

FIRDINGS:

a, That Lb, Joingco was fraudulently paid approximately
thirteen thousand pesos (#13,000) for arrears in pay established
by the fact that the redetermination sheet for above payment
was based on evidence in the file and signed supposedly by
Lt. Sorbello whose name was farged. (See Inclosure B)

b, That something was wrong in the Records Eranch, this
headquarters, because of the fact that when I asked for the
file of Lt. Pedro Joingco on the lhith of April from Mr, Lingat
I was given one (1) file supposedly the only file available in
this headquarters. (See Inclosure C)

¢, That on the 18th of April 1950 due to a request by
Major Chesson to check certain files, a Mr, Arteche located
another file on Lt. Pedro Joingeo (See Inclosure D)
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SUBJECT: Report of Investigation 20 April 1950

III.

d., That Lt. Pedro Joingeo was approached by personnel
of this headquarters before and after payment of his arrears
in pay and that he had paid off various groups after he
received his check for approximately thirteen thousand pesos
(#13,000), (See Inclosure E)

e, That Mr, Magdaleno Morales was cleared of the
accusation because of the fact that no evidence could be
obtained in the investigation that indicated he was involved.

£, That a former employee of this headquarters who
had resigned on or about 19 September 1949 did receive two
(2) checks from Lt. Joingeo, one in the amount of one thousand
pesos (F1,000) and another in the amount of five hundred pesos
(#500),  (See Inclosures F and G)

Subject was interrogated by the widersigned on the
19th of April 1950 and admitted receiving tic two (2) checks
and further adwitted that he mrepared tie redetermination
sheet on Lt. Joingco. He further stated that he received
the checks from an wninown person in Manila that he did not
know why and assused that it was a token of gratitude senmt
o him by Lt. Joingco, Further than that he would say
nothing.

g That Lt, Pedro Joingco's claim was approved far
thirteen thousand forty four pesos and fifteen centavos
(F13,044,15) and was paid on October 6, 1949 on Voucher #56k,
Check No. 919201 J (See Inclosures H and I)

CONCLUSIONS:

a. It appears that an organized gang of thieves operated
within the Arrears in Pay Sranch and the Audit Section of the
Adjustment Division without much trouble. The procedure adopted
%o put through a payment for arrears in pay by this group was
very simple and operated as follows:

1. The claims reviewer in the Arrears in Pay Section
befare filing a request for redetermination on arrears in
pay would first contact the voteran and/or claimant on the
outside and arrange for certain percentage to see that the
case involved would be approved for much more than the
veteran or claimant would be entitled to.
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BUBJECT:s Repert of Investigation 20 April 1950

2, After the outside contact have been made
the above group would then see that the claim ‘was
reapproved by supplementing additional evidence in
the 201 file of the veteran, Then, based on this
additional informstion, they would rrepare the redeter-
mination sheet for a Certifying Officer's signature
and further forge the Certifying Officer's signature
in the redetermination sheet, The redetermination
sheet signed by the authorized Certifying Officer is
all that was needed and was the sole anthority needed
to prepare the final voucher for payment. It is true
that the 201 file o the veteran was checked to see
whether the payment au i on tha
sheet were substantiated therein, but at no time was
‘the signature of the Certifying Officer checked to
make sure that. 1t had not been forged. (See Inclosure J)

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS

@, It is the opinion of the undersigned that in all cases
wherein monies will be authorized or wiereby veterans benelits
eould be authorized that the final papers be handled either by
an Officer of the United States Army o 2 UAC whose integrity
could not be challenged. It is also felt by the undersigned
that before any papers are forwarded either for payments or
veterans benefits, the Certifying Officer's signature be checked
for its' authenticity.

bs As suggested by Major Chesson it is highly recommended
that ¥r, Adolfo Maggallanes, the recipient of the checks
(Inclosures ¥ and G) be reported to the Bureau of Internal
Revenue as having received that additional income for 1949
and-also whatever other information we may have on hand that
may present positive proof that subject might have derived
other income in the same manner,

10 Inclss ARNOLD KOPPELMAN

A - Ltr fr Jose Lopes to lr. 4sst Ch, Inv Br (Civ)
Koppelman
B - Redetermination sheet

e
E - Certificate sgd by Lt. Pedro N, Joingco
F ~ Check in the amount of FL,000

nnedy
i- ® num L " dtd 14 Apr 50
J-m-/bylms.ler.dtdlep-SO
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Dear lr. A. Koppelman

The undersizned used to inform you

that one L, lorales had been working

on the claim papers of several individuals
in Lanila and suburbs. This claimants were
denied of their backpay once or cven twice,
but because they come across with the deal
giving 50p to Lr. Lagdaleno liorales; tueir
clains were approved iuediately.

lir, Koppelman, I'm giving you one hint,
the case of lst Lt. redro Jiongco it was approved
because all papers were tampered and all
af idavits were falsiiicated. This case should
not be approved if the rindings of the signatures
of the aliiant was correctly verilied by lr. lorales.
Lr. lorales was comnected with one adjudicator
in the adjustment section and when the case
was approved and paid the due amount
they destroyed all fake papers before bhey return
the 201 in the records branch to clear their-
selves.

lr. Koppelman, I sugzest that you
take aprroprizte action in this matter because
the U.S. gov't is losing lots of it, and L
heard ir. lorales is even an American citizen
and is not worth to be. lr. Koprelman, if
you will not take drastic action it might
Teach the commanding general of tae Fhilcom.

I remain,

s/ Jose Lopez
~anila, k. I,

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

dz'j,.prn 1950

HOFPFsLEaN

A,

hsst Ch, Inv Br (Civ)

Inel A
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Irineo L. Carandang

On or sbout 1h April lr. Lincat
asked for me the file of Jijonsco
Tedro. 1 have checked it properly
and I found out that there was
only 1 20L file which 1 gave

4o Lr. Lingabt.

s/ lrineo L. Carandang

CEBRTIF I4D TRUE COFY:

20 April 1950

(2 (Cat

sst Ch, Inv Br (Civ)

Incl C
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This is to certify that I found the

201 folder of Jionzco, F.h. right where

it shouldhave been or 18 April 1950

s/ I arteche Jr.

CLRTIFISD TRUS COFY:
20 april 1950

Asst Ch, Inv &r (Civ)

Incl U
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GERILEIGCAIE

I, smwscom, gamoo A0 years old, —mameied

residing at v declare that T und
oy rights uner the Condt uunnn and hm of The Philippines; t.nu 5 .'nlle
darstand thet ny statogents will be used to prove material facts in

support of a claim for veterans banaﬂu from the United States govern-
ment, gad that I make thesc st.tements voluntarily and freely:

That I am & reserve officer of the Veiloal lorps of the
Philippine Arays
uring the last war, 1 was '“h the Jlearing Comp
Mot Totiet biation, d1nt bivisien Gt
That 1 returned to military comtrol om 9 April 1945, at
th Farphy, was proosssed thereat, am? given Serial Vo
3 C=343183
. That sowetime &n Movezbor, 1947, I moooived a. sheok
rar 1'5.0!. reprosenting my arrears in pay, s do‘ernined by

That I filed the request for re

with AG3D, and the same vas anvroved, rogsived &

00nd l for #13,084,15, nnnu- in Cotober, 1949,
o vy afrédrs in pay:

uD!
be Wl of the AGR3, and who asked for -emy tat
they eou uy olaie which they sall was full of errors;
That there wero five poriong in the fret croup, the spokes-

Teat Suring the pentency of sy renunst for roleretmtion,
& 1 v approashed y three groune ol
% 252 of whish wms & man of ragular build, dark, ani about 5'6%

This srom,ehioh approached = for the #1rat tine aroun 5 Cofobar
1645, “Tnforas e thas thore wers gortain errore 1n gy clais,

ant 't uymunx it, 4if I would z1v@ thew 40% of

giain. T 418 not asree 1o t prozissd them that

«m\- l-m-g

seoond throe pe) u mcua

That the
mems ST S ST
!a ba formanrded to liealouarters,
(A $hes vnxmuni to ”b!a " gald !"VJN
uxpnnn 005 gave them only §1,000,00.

2o™he $hird crow, who alAised to be agmnks of the Py
5 J!-mrymgfﬁﬂ. ifter ru ing to .:' - viuo.
Ty 1 . v
g’:yf:;:x -4 “f.‘.' G e prisea vy thay Tade Phey 313 e Shad
$hey were Levestigating v “"".ﬂ that they vors fomariig
4 .zoa“ rrow 7300,
00, whioh the; nfu a, w 1 o bo:
{ehvor in orer o saks up e 500,00, wiioh 1 Fve

fm- a \ou oh t) uupm. but they were
tagry,

(ovar)




snaw nmone . ¥R groups Which a;.spronuk‘s.@S me gave me theipy
names, consequemtly, I eannot ilentify them by their mnl‘ but
that if I saw them again, I might be able to point them out;

I hereby certify that I bave read all the foregoing
S3adpaments, op HRo.oyPiRee fiiCEnd bR da B0 T 20 A6 DRPR sovere
penalties involving finmes and imprigonment are prescribed
b,; Aet Fo. 2567, Philippine Legislature, enadted February 3,
1916 and still in force and effect (Article XV, Philippine
Gonstitution and Art. 366 Revised Pemal Code).

2. gl

WITNESSES:

Witnessed by the undersigned on 17th day of fipkal, 1950,

at Navotas, Rizal,
RNOLD éﬁlzn.lgﬂl

Asst Chief,
Investigation Branch, AGRD

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND983078
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MANTIA, PRIIPPINES

Py
Pesos

e Lolloring
+ Toro 1s m resord 1n 4,
hovey

hils office relative 4o
following infomay
1o

Slaim of Joss L,
blon was raceived fram Recerdy Br;
o PALTL and e patd Ty Fimanpey

s the £
e clida was approved PA on Cotober
Ly 2947,

oo SLain of Pecro K, itonges yag IPProved for F13,004,15 st was
414 on Ootober 6, 19,9 op Vouchsr § 564, Gheok o, A920 3,

Py Re KERGEDY
Cipy’ m

Inel H
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Pay to

‘nun “Ts mo record in cmu relative to clain of Jose L.

hi
mpu however, the foll Lafomation wee received from Records Br.i
e cidin was approved for 7L and was paid by Fimanse, PA on October
1h, 1947,

3. Claim of P edro N. Jiongeo was &pprove mW.u and was

paid on Ostober 6, 191.9 on Voucher # 56k, Check 1‘ 919:01

Pa Re KERNEDY
CAPT »

Inel H
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Authority.

Witnessed by the undersigned on 17th day of fpkalk, 1950,

at Navotas, Rizal, (’
RNOLD 4 BLMAN

Asst Chief,
Investigation Branch, AGRD
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ANT GENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY
PHILE’YXNE.S CLMMAND (AIR FORCE) AND THIRTEENTH AIR FORCE
MEMO TO s ¥r, Koppleman
SUBJECT :

Claims of Pedro N, Jiongoo and Jose L. Lopes

2, There is no record in this effice relative to claim of Jose L.
Lopesz, however, the foll information was received from Records Br.:
The cliim was approved f¢

»71 and was paid by Finance, PA on October
1k, 1947,

In compliance with your request by telephone, the following
information on subject claims is submitted.

3. of Pedro N, Jiongeo was approved for m.oklv.l.i and was
paid on October 6, 1949 on Vmehu # 564, Check No, 919201

P, R, KENNEDY

CAPT m

Inel H

078
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HEADQUARTERS

ADJUTANT GENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY
PHILIPPINES COMMAND (AIR FORCE) AND THIRTEENTH AIR FORCE

AGRD-C APO 900
1 April 1950

MEMO TO: Mr. Koppleman

SUBJRCT: Claim of Pedro N. Jiongeo

1. Subject claim was originally approved and determined by Lewis J.
Nelms, CW0, Asst. Director, RPD, and was paid on 19 September 1947 in the
amount of 5.09, Voucher No., 7162, Check No, 429218 J. Payment was based
on information contained in the Determination Work Sheet dated 19 August
1947. On this particular Determination Work Sheet is shown a Non Casualty
Status period from 6 September 1942 thru € April 1945.

2, The computations on the pay voucher of lst Lt, Pedro N. Jiongeo
has been verified correct by this office in the amount of F13,044.15 based
on in the ion Viork Sheet ap| and re-
determined on 26 August 1949 by lst Lt, Michael Sorbello of this headquar-
tors and t of i furnished the Auditor's Office, HNDF,
Claim was paid on 6 October 1949 on Voucher Fo. 564, Check No, 912201 J.

3. The 201 File of subject claimant was received by this branch on
31 August 1949 and upon completion of audit of pay voucher, file was trane~
mitted to Arrears in Pay Branch on 5 October 1949 and receipted for by
¥r. Guillermo P, Matienzo.

P. R. KENNEDY

PT D
Chief, Control, Audit & Fiscal Br
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1 R 1950
Standard Operating Procedure

Fiscal Section, Control, Audit & Fiscal Branch, Adjustment LA

The following is the standard operating procedure adopted gy ne
Fiscal Section, Control, Andit & Fiscal Branch regarding the pm'm
of arrears ay and/

in pay and/or current pay claiue received from the A™™gqrs in
Pay Branch, Adjustment Division: :

Upon receiving the determination sheet with the cnn‘lapm“n‘ 201
File, a file card is filled in and an entry made in the resord N
showing the jnf neededs on is then made based on the
information given on the determination sheet, After a review ia made
of this computation, the final copies are typed =nd signed by thg oretcer
in Cherge, The first transmittal is then prepared, and after g 3o oivne
he sonoatation sheets together with 3 coples of the determinstdgpife’ oy
4o the Philippine Army Finance Service, at Camp M o They Shaqi their
records over there for any insurance premiums or payment pravi%.], Faaaived
by the claimant, The deduction sheet is sent back to our section howing
21l the deductions made, We them prepare the voucher showing t§° ok Bmotnt
due the individual claimant and after its signature, send it o o . Andlt
Section, for reviewing of the 201 File with regards to computst Rons and
deductions made, The Audit Section prepares the final t.x-nnuﬂ‘.\;.l to
Camp Murphy for payment, In the event that no amount is die tRQ latnant
after making all the deductions,the 201 file is sent back to thg AParE
in Pay Branch with the necessary comment.

With regards to my duties

in the Fiscal Seotion, I was 8%g4.509 4o

up e P to said sestion, review the %wtntiona
made, and prepare the first transmittal to Camp Murphy for d“’\lotionn

The information appearing on the determination sheet was 20c%PReg g ;°

No verification of the signatures of the reviewing officers My poac. gn. e
asmuch as, there were no instrustions given to that effest, 82q ypne :mk-
load in the section left mo time for such verification,

,é‘i’:%@*

Incl J
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27 March 1950

To: Captain I, N. Sproul
Chief, investigation Pranch
4: Gi Re Ds

nature of Cuirino . Li
nee1 S. Jocson, uTﬂ

cubs ldentification of the
in his letter, accresced to
ASN-00799€, cdated ¢ Feb, 197
the typewriter used in typing this Tetter.

1. The signature of Cuirino ", Ilngat above his

typevritten name on the above mentioned letter, is not
the signature of Tinget as analyzed with his 236 signa-
tures furnished by Major Fockey, aside from his specinmen
of handwriting ané signature in the possession of the
undersigned, beyond reasonable doubt.

2. In the other word, the signature of Tingat in

this letter is entirely a forgery, seperate and distinct

from the genuine handvwriting of Lingat.

3. The typevriter used in this letter is definitely

ot among the 415 specimen of typewriters in this head-

VAZDA] R. NCHALES
cunent Lxaminer

A. Go Lo Do

quarters.
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= HE\D.UARTERS
{ ADJUTANT GENERAL RECCRDS DEPUSITORY
PHILIPPINES COMMAND (AIR FORCE) AND THIRTSENTH AIR FQRCE
APO 900
6 February 1950
GSXRP 201 -

Mr. Angelféocson, Cpl, 007996

My dear Mr. Jocson,

It has been discovered by the undersigned from retaindd fimncial records
of the Philippine Commoawealth Army, that you did not receive your current pay
and allowances during the liberation or immediate post-liberation period indi-
cating that you were not present with your unit daring the time it was being
recognized, and utilized by American Farces, XEsmmtngx

According to my checking up and final review of your records, I fouad out
that you are emfitled to these privileges and allowances plus so much dividend
of your National Life Insurance.

Therefors, if you still desire to be entitled to these privileges stated
above, comminicate immediately to me who is the direct inctarge of PA 201 files
at present with the condition of course to share me at least 30% of whatever
amount may be reconsidered in your behalf, considering the risk I will initia-
tively extead.

In view of the limited time available for the processing of such claim, it
is therefore urgently requested that you answer me at the earlicst possible bine,
inorder that this elain will be swoessfullyadjudicated in ny presence.—

6WI§H 4

i
Supervisor, PA 201 File



b

wuirino M. Lingat
Supervisor, PA 201 File
AGRD, APn 900

124 K ItAh x|

,/ AT
i ‘-4 / /% X6 a
! DEC A 07 X/43
Authorit:; Ahsl SyIFD]Egng 3078 J ¢ % 51/[

e Mr. Angel S. Jocson

Paniqui, Tarlaec,
Pe Is




[ —
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— &
Mr. Quirine M. ILingat

Supervisor, PA 201 File
AGRD, APO 900

Paniqui, Tarlac
Mareh 18, 1950

Sig s

I have bee1 inflerm and sctually scen and regd ydur letter
to lr. Angel S. Jocson of Paniqui, Tarlac, a co-goldier and best
friend of mine of offering him the privileges and allwaices as
2 soldier he is entitled te, could you kindly too help me in my
claim and I am glad te inferm you that I am williang te accept the
conditisned effered.

Sir, I am really hard up, se though I just enly g¢ this
infermatiea through my ce-soldier, I took th e courage a writing
you this letter. If you can help me expedite the presection of
my claim with in % his monthu and it will be very sure, vell you
could just help me withdraw the money and I promise to fve you
more of the cendition offered. Though you are not askingmy
situation newadays, oie of my children died last March 6, just
twe days age, so I am full of debts. So sir, to your kinc consi~ *
deration, extead to me teo your help in acquiring the pririleges
and allewsnces we are entitled to. Say so sir, if in case you
want us to contact you there personally, we will sacrifice with
Vr. Angel S. Jecsor and I to go there in you r office ert o
your place.

Heping for your fav orable co yeideratioa in replyiagshis
letter to the esrliest pessidle Ftime.

V%:pcctfully/y,ws,
Aniceto 1. 6uazm
(ex-Sgt-)(009447) FA-PA

/



—
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|

Mr, Quirine M, Lingat

Superviser, PA 201
AGRD, AFPO 900
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|
oo

e, address this lattar to you not with the intention to maks it an
annanimous lsttar, only we want a littls protsction against an amployas of
your division. Ws fully know varywall that wa will have ths sursst pro-
tsction from you if we do sign this lstter, but wa think of the best way
to make this a confidantial lattar for your information. This confidential
information ksxakmuk will lead you to an investigation if you care to know
the whole truth and at the same time will mean & saving with the U.5,
vernment. I hope this is not too lats.

in mployse by the nams of Quirino Lingat is a carn rackster. He extend
halp to veterans with a deprive of monay. & proof of this, is a case of a
living veteran in the nams of Islsta, iladio or Zladlo Islia whoss cass is
a closad case as per information from an employse of Camp urphy when your
offica was at Vandaluyong yet.

Now, a projact of the Adjustment Saction, arrrears in pey ¢¥ision was
on last Octoher or Novembsr wWhers in this Mr. Lingat have contactad the
votoran and male A promiss that in a wesk bime ha will have this cass
adjudicated and gst paid in a condition that ha gets 50% of the wiols azount.
The papars wers changad as well as the form 23 which he is tha master mind
=i so that ths case was disapproved and was then placed in a close filas
Wnat mora of th: cases approved and he gat paid for it. You can chack
with your cbsed filas, how many cases Were disapprovad durhg this time that
the arrears in pay was worked out last Odctobsr & Novemnsr.

We know that the procadurs of your division is that no body v
a case if thrs is no requisition of a certain cass, Fut hs is boasting to us
that he/got so many cases and sant to Adjustment saction and havs it
quickly sven thers is no raquisition, bscauss ha is ths Chief of th2 files, 3»
And that his employees cannot say no. Facauss he himsslf gats it in the filss
if he wants cases and only orders his employsss to do what his ordsr is with
the casss he gets. He also hava contact men outside to cntact ciimants.
2 gang in that division by tha name of Mario Wauricio and Mr. funss and A wrhcators
of arrears in my.

For your information ha was able to own a jespney that hs ussd in going to
that office and ows a car.

Sikwximaomt e are not jealous of his owning this things or mors than thess.
Tut his dirty doings, his bluffs, his being aliar and makes fool ocut of whom he
can in that office, Hs mentioned to us that thera wers 2 amaninous lattsrs seat
o that office: 1 was addressed to him and 1 was addressed b a certain Lt. Faler,
sChisf, But hs said that Americans do not entartainad latters liks this, This
]_athars was sent annaninously bectuse we hava the informablon that who sver say
Somathing against him will te fired out if employse or if from outside, he will
settls it with his pistol.

Major Pags, we are not waiting for any compensation ¥ for telling you tz.\;,
only that we think it is not wise to keep an amployse X liks him and who do
deserve for anything else. He only rely on his smployses who havs a long tra
and mors experienced.

ns;

Yr. Lingat knows very well he was bsing disliks by his aployzes of his dirty
doings.

S0 ajor Pags, you may try to invastigate him.
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H2.DYUARTERS
ANT GEY R.LL RECORDS DEPOSITORY
F‘-'ILIFFIN"S CCWAI\'D (um F‘OPC"") M‘T) TEIRTEZINTH LIR FCRCE

CHECK SHEET

FILE b
SUsJCT

A

POk Deputy Chief, Inv 5r

s leads indicated by the let
2 the 2C1 file of Lt. ssm o
‘iles at ibuF, tae 201 file of Golonel Cbista.und :
neadquarters. ,

3. The 201 file of ib. ssmeraldo koralde disclosed two (2)
idavits which were questloned. Une, bae ailidavit oi in v
i by wosimo ¢. Faredos, is believed
. Lorgles, abtached as inclosure ;2.
o is velieved to be a

le affidavit of 2nd L v
forgery, see report oi Lr. Lorales ¢

h, l;i\!estl abor sees, |

o oabacted
on three (3) di
i occasion he ©
¢ his clain to the youns lad
n the date the check
he was acconpanied by younz la
bank wher
thousand resos (3,00

im. Lt. Joralde stated o
ferent occasions by a young
eed to pay I per cent (50%)
:n the clain was paid., He further
t6 be picked up at Camp Furphy
to Camp lurphy and later to the
ck and paid over the sun of over tiree

5. On the same date thut Lt. Toralde
contacted by . Paez arrangements were made a
exchange to monitor incoming calls to lroject J and
or tockey and Captain baker were notified ol tl and thsy
objections. & resume of the telephone conversatiocns waich tool
on that date @ attached as Inclosure #l. Information hoped foi
monitering, the telephones was not secured. On 20 Februery, Capt Ureen
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BASIC: G/S ir ueputy Cuief, Inv or to Uir, 5 & G uiv dtd20 reb 50

accompanied vy wr, Clemente, Local Intergreter, contacted L
%0 Wry ena persuvade him te come to AGHED i
voung lady to whom he gave the money.

. «dralde
an eficrt to identil,

He pr

the
mronised to come to AW on
0 but failed to appear.

the wmorning ot the 2lst of sebruary 195

6. ir. Lorales in checking the hendwriting of certain individuals
enployed by this neadquarters, bslieves that the anonymous letter wes
yritten by a liss Hernandes, formerly e

v Veterans Branch.

nployed by Records Branch and
ir. lorales interviewed liss Hernandez in an
zet a statement from her but was unsuccessful. See Inclosures

&
6

7.

Tiscal Records at HIDF were checked in an atterpt to tie in the
statement /af the letter regarding the last absence of the suspect. Ko
leads were uncovered from that source.

8. 1In the absence of concrete evidence against the su

spect recommend
he case be suspended until the return of

. Taes who may be able to
secure additional evidence from Lt. loralde.
6 Tnclow a/a %ﬂ et

Captain LNF
Deputy Chief, investigabion Sranch
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To: Chief, investigation Branch
A. G, R, D,

31 January 1950

Sub: Verification of authenticity of the embellishment sig-
nature of Capt. Zosimo J. Paredes ASN: 0-52726 as cer-
tifying officer to the certificate signed by Capt.
Serafin V. Elizando ASH: 0-30054 (Res), res Lt Esme-
reldo L. Moralde, as true copy, is hereby forvarded. .

FINDLNGS
1, Discrepancies found between the genulne embellish-
ment sighature of Zosimo J. Paredes found in his 201 file
with the above mentioned certification are as follows:
(a) Zosimo J. Paredes in his genuine embellishment

signatures writes his "o" after "' a complete "oval o" ,
whereas in the certification is a "period."

(b) The dash after "o" in the genuine embellish-
ment signatures are all straight, whereas in the certifi-
cation is ap _arch curve.

(c) The comma placed on top of the "dash" in the
genuine embellishment signatures ends toward the right,
whereas in the certification ends toward the left.

(4) The “a" after capital "P" for Paredes in
his genuine embellishment signatures are all slant with
the initial stroke overlaping the staff, whereas in the
certification is apn open ovel.

(e) The Me's" in the genuine embellishment signatures
are all retraced, vhereas in the certification is elongated.

) The stroke for "des" on Paredes in his genuine
embellishment signatures is entirely different from that
appesring in the certification. *

Bacing on the above conclusive facts, [ conclude
that the alleged embellishment signature of Zosimo J.
Pavedes as certifier in the true copy of the certification
cigned by Capt. Serafin V. Elizando, was not signed by
Capt Zosimo J. Paredes. s

NOTE : it must be noted that Zosimo J. Paredes vas
already a Major, per his Form 23 executed on

27 Feb 1946 and not as Captain as described

in the certification which was made subsequent to
8 Dec 1947.

ndoea KNVt
ALENO K, MORALES

cument Examiner

& Gu R. Do
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30 January 1950
To: Chief, [nvestigation Branch

Sub: Verification of authenticity of the signature of Maj. Ed-
uardo Borge ASN: 0-29974 appearing in his affidavit sub=-
scribed and sworn to on 26 llarch 1949 re: 2d Lt Esmeral-
do L. lMoralde connection with the underground resistance;
and the signatures of 1st Lt Ser&fin J. Melegrito ASN: O-

2232 appearing in his affidavit subseribed and sworn to
Sep 1947 res induction of 2d Lt Esmeralde L. Moralde
by Col Stewart at Lucena, Tayabas on 1 Sep 1941, is here-
by forwarded

FINDINGS:

1., After careful thorough examination of the signatures of
Major Eduardo Borge in his affidavit with his numerous specimen
of signatures found in his 201 file, i conclude beyond reason=-
able doubt that the signatures of Major Eduardo Borge in his
original and duplicate copy of his affidawit to_be_his genuine
signhature.

2, The signature of 2d Lt Serafin J. Melegrito, in his
original and duplicate copy of his affidavit were found beyond
reasonable doubt to be entirely forged signatures.

Lt Melegrito in all his signatures found in his 201
file, writes with very good skill and fluently; whereas the
signatures appearing in the above mentioned affidavit, there
are hesitations.

The strokes and alignment found in the genuine signatures
of Melegrito are not found in the forged signature.

‘{7”,{@“,/ Dot aces
AGDALENO R. MORALES
Document Examiner

A, G» R, Do
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17 February 1950
To:, Lavtain L. W. Green
ief [nvestigation Branch
. C. R. D.

Sub: Result of personal contact with Mies Julita 2. FHer-
nandez, re: Anomalous letter against Quirino Lingat,
supervisor of the Records Branch of this headouarters,
is hereby forwarded.

FINDINGS::

1. The trip to Niss Hernandez' place was made three times:
The first was on Wednesday afternoon; the second vas yester-
day morning at past eight O'clock; and third vas after ten
O'clock that same morning in which we almost missed. her
again, because as we approached her recidence she was in
the act of going some place, but suddenly she sav us and
stoped to ask me, "Were you the one vho came home yvester-
day afternoon 2", and of course [ ancvered in the positive
Vhile ve went slow because then she vas following the Jeep
towards her residence.

Why, what have [ done?" was her remark when Ve vere

So I told her that [ am in the full belief that che
knows plenty of the nature of what [ vas after. At this
instance [ dif not mention her anything about the anoma-
Jous letter with the idea of bringing up another matter
with her. By so doing, she would be thrown avay from her
defense and may be ablé to mentioned something about the
point [ brought to her later and tell the correct ansver
indirectly.

2. I told her that the reacon vhy [ contacted her was,
because [ know that che ¥nows plenty about Mr. Lingat. She
Y013 me that she does not know the personal history of
¥r, Iingat. So that, [ told her i am not after the per-
sonal history of Mr, lingat, but what she knew about the
Sotivities of Mr. Lingat in handling his work in the Re-
cords Branch.

She then remarked, "You know !r. Morales, there are
many who hate ¥r. lingat. And, in view of this fact, any-
Dody who might have been hurt So much by him when he was
e supervisor of the Fecords Pranch, myself notwithstand-
ing, might have send a letter At’this instance she
SrElaimed AR ! the less [ talk the better, is it not 7"

tried to get from her the rest of her remarks, but
she refrained from saying any further. So, vhen L cannot

Tidential because nobody Will know about it, etc. So [
asked her who among the person or pérsons who hated kr.
Tingat.

She claimed that there are many, especially Mr. Celso
Santos whom ¥r. Lingat had destroyed his good reputation
and finglly Mr. Sentos resigned.

— ghe finally told me that she does not want to be in-
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volved in any case, so that che better say nothing. ®
cource Won't yon thuct me; [ told her. And in a few e
of her silence, che finally said, "Yon know of how long &
have been working in the ACED, and in as much as many of our
co-vorkers know hov [ ves taken from the Records Pranch; and
besides [ have no Goubt that they immitated my signabure and
use it for an snomalous letter, but, anynay anomalous letters
gre not cognizable, hinde ba t* underiines vords neaning

8 t no -

"0f course," [ anvered hey but what makes you think
of that 2 "Well, you know our beople,! she said,  And at this
instant [ t01d her that eventtmlly we could trace whoever does
anything like that as long as we have the specimen of the
person's signature making such letter, "I have nothing against
Vr, lingat," che said, and contimjed fo say "I place my future
in the mercy of Cur Lord." ‘o [ did not press her much fur-
ther about the anomalous letter, believing that she will not

On the other hand I pressed her on vhat she really know
about Lingat at the seme_time assuring her seemingly thet it
will be very confidential, because she is really smart. She
claimed that all she know about “r. Lingat vas told her also
by her co-employees. At this inctant i asked her vho those
persons are. And said that [ vac drapging her into the case,
which is really apainst her conscience.

v insistent guestioning made her yield the following
hearsay:

"Lingat vas then vorking in the Adjustment Section with
yr, Vatienzo, the tructed man of the Adjustment Section, Ir.
Vatienzo, knowing the connection of Vr. lingat with Captain
lanpley in view of the fact that Captein Tangley was the spon-
sor of Tingat vhen he, Lingat got married; though it is best
to have 1ingat in the Records Pranch in order to replace the
Form 23's and detach unfavorable pavers in the 201 file of
those officers vherein they can get their good share of the
Arresrs in Pay of these Officers, And she remarked, "is it
not true that you have found lots of forgeries in the sig:
natures of the Summary Court Officers 7" [ asked her how did
she come to know about it, and she replied, MWiell, it ie a

s
common talk, especially in the Records Pranch and at the
Adjustment Section.®

e remarked further, "In the csse of Cesario Regular,
1t vas slready approved and the case would have not passed
in your hands if Mr, Lingat got his recuired sharej but lr.
Vatienzo told linpat that he (Lingat) "Masiado kenaman, pag-

fro_naman ang iba,” underlined words meaning, you are
Too wmch, give also others the chance, On this remarks of
Yatienzo, Lingat got ma¢ and told Captain Langley that the
signature of the Summary Court Officer in the Form 23 of lst
Fepular was forged. "Captain langley then recalled the
ayment of 1st Lt Regular and the case vas sent to you for
Terification of the signature of the S.C.0.3 and eventually
you found it to be forged. The forging of the §.C.0. sig-
¥as done elther by 'r, lingat or Mr. Natienso," she averred,

This information according to Iiss Fernandez vas revealed
to her by her previous co-vorkers in the Records Pranch, and
P4 hather vas kmown to many employees in the Records Branch.
Wihen finally, Wr, Lingat received an anomalovs lebter ghout
what he had Teceived from them, but until that time nothing
vas done. The second time, there ves another anonalous letter
ddrecced to Lt Baker, bub lthis letter

g
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was not given to It Raker, and Iingat got hold of

Linpat had this letter Ln'his posseesion, fhen hsirilglsmart

and besides, the letter was not adéressed to him but %o

It Raker; so Lingat gave this anomalous letter to Lt Baker

and demanded an investipation. Vhat happened to it L don't
.

She continued, “"Sometime in the latter part of 1949
when [ was eating my Tunch with my previous co-employees
in the Records Branch, for [ vas then eating with them al-
though [ was no longer their Supervicor, lrs. Brigida lManipon
who used to be my right ha¥ clerk (nov witr Mr. Lingat)
said, "You know, yesterday Vr, Lingat showed me his money
and even had me counted them and most of these bills were
of one hundred peso denomination. Of tris informatlon, I
¥now that Mrs. Manipon vill tell you the truth if you'll
nromise also to make this matter a confidential one."

As soon as she stopped, [ right avay told Mies Fernandez
that we received an anomalous letter, with her own hand-
writing and signature. She evclaimed, "Sinasshilo nea ba,"
underlined vorés meaning "Just exactly vhat i erpected.”

S0, in order to cool her down [ told her that che has
nothing to vorry about if only she admits it, as ve are not
poing to inform Mr. Lingat about this matter.

At this instant she emphatically denied that che ever
did it. So [ told her that everything will be very strict-
1y confidential. But she steadfastly denied it.

This investigation was done at the sala of her apart-
ment just between her and myself as she was then all alone
at that time, But of course lr, Carino who vas then with
me was outside in the street in our Jeep. This investigation
Tasted from 10:50 to 12:25.

She aleo mentioned of her coming to ACED on the morn-
ing of 1€th to find our from Lt Dickinson if he sent for
her as she was prémised by Lt Dickinson that if he needed her
he may call for her.

Before ve parted, she said, "I hope, the next time
you'1l come to my plade you Wonit arvest me." But I told
Deor that [ have no pover to arrest anybody nor the author-
ity to do so.

¥ 0 TE: The case of 1st It Cesario Regular was decided by
+the undersigned in which the signature of the
Summary Court Officer vas found to be forped,

This decision was rendered on 13 Sep 1949.

oo £ 00
?ALENU R, MCRAIES
ocument Examiner

Gs Re D,
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14 February 1950

To: Chief, [nvestigation Branch
A. G. R. Do

Sub: 1., [dentification of typewriter used in typing the
certified true copy of "Certificate,” signed by
Capt. Serafin V. Elizando.

2. Identification of long handrriting, addressed to
the Director of AGFD, signed by Cesar del Mundo.

1. After thorough examination of the tilts; serifs;
alignment either horizontal, vertical or slant; distances;
size; measurements; etc., of the typevriter used in typing
the certified true copy of the certificates signed by Cart.
Serafin V. Elizando, marked "A-1Y, Q, with the 415 specimen
of different typevriters in cireulation in this headouarters
reveals beyond reasonable doubt that the typevriter used
was "Royal" serial No. KMM-3052 assigned to Conrado B.
Beyes, living Section, Veterans Franch on 21 October 1949.

A typewritten copy marked "a-2" "S" herein attached
of the guestioned certificate as "Standard," was made in
order to replenish the conclusion as to icentity by employ-
ment of typewriter protractor was thorcughly performed and
found them entirely to be one and the s

In typing the above mentioned certification by the

culprit, was done by using, used ribbon, hence such and
appearance.

The correct name of Cant. Serafin V. Elizando is Serafin
Villaluz Flizondo.

2. With regard to the long haddwriting adressed to
the Director, £GED, signed by one Cesar del Mundo, is indeed
a defamation letter. Reason for this, is that Cesar del
Mundo is a fictitious person or person non-existing. Al-
though that it might be true, but due to the cowardice of
the person who made this letfer, identification system was
executed. This being the legal remedy in order to find vhether
the writer of this defamation or slander by deed is one among
our present employees or not.

Search in the C.P.S. of this headquarters for specimen
of handwriting was conducted by the undersigned with the
£u11 confidential cooperation of Vr. Anastacio de Guzman
of the C.P.S., but to no effect among all present employees.

Remenbering Miss Julita Z, Fernandez who had been hand-
1ing the position of lr. Lingat for guite a pericd until
She wae relieved by }r. lingat, and remembering also in several
nstences wherein, she, liss Hernandez, was telling me of
nnomaiies supnoséd to have been commifted and still being
committed by Ir. lingat, according to her, [ sterted to be
more closer to her in order to rore Ir, Lingat wnt
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She told me that the reason that it is too hard to get dNr,
Lingat, is because Vr, Lingat does not personally contact
the claimant, but Mr, Lingat has a third Person or persons
who personally contact the olaimagt. Although vhat She

Was telling me might be true, especially my findings of so

A4t a glance alone, it was just like a flash to my eyes,
So that [ requested Mr. De Guzman to entrust to me, Miss
Eernandez' handwriting for examination and analyzation,
Thanks that the card of Viss Fernandez contains several
handwritings of her, otherwise my analyzation will be limted
to her signature alone which is too hard especially if the
signature is an embellishment, which is costumary.

After performing the due process of anelyzation, it
Teveals beyond reasonable doubt that the above mentioned
annomalous letter was no other than that of Miss Julita Z.
Hernandez' handwriting. Photostat copy of Miss Julita 2.
Hernandez' handwriting is herein attached.

Miss Hernandez was RIF on 25 Nov. 1949 and her last
address is 731 San Sebastian Street, Quiapo, Manila.

o loes D D 1 0s
MAGDAIENC R,  MORALES

Document amjner
L. G. R. D
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CERTIFICATE
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I hereby certify that Lt FSMFRALDO L. MORALDR
who is personally and officially known to me was an active
member of the 121st Infantry, USAFIP-NL, assigned as Intelli-
gence Qperative in Northern Luzon under Najor FDUARDO BORGE,
T have knowledge of this fact because as early as 1943 T
had been rallying and coordinating my Intelligence Reports
with the said Officer, both of us being under the direct
command of Major Borge, Commanding Officer of the 12lst Inf,
I also hereby certify that Lt Moralde was one of my Junior
Officers wnen I took command of the D" Co, Prov., Bn. 121st
Infantry that assulted the enemy at Nabaseng, During this
encounter Lt loralde sustained wounds and was hospitalized,

Given this 8th day of December, 1947 upon the
request of Lt loralde for whatever purpose he may use under

the circumstances,

(Sgd) SFRAFIN V. BLIZANDO
Capt Inf 0-30054 (Res)
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

/s/ Zosimo J. Paredes
/t/ ZOSINO J. PARKDFS
Capt Inf,, AFP

ASN 0-52726
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